PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3931117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
A-TECH LLC	06/17/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALACRITECH, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 20307
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95160

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8782199
Application Number:	10678336
Application Number:	11027842
Application Number:	10976595
Application Number:	10634062
Patent Number:	8539112
Patent Number:	8631140
Patent Number:	6226680
Patent Number:	6247060
Patent Number:	6334153
Patent Number:	6389479
Patent Number:	6393487
Patent Number:	6427171
Patent Number:	6427173
Patent Number:	6434620
Patent Number:	6470415
Patent Number:	6591302
Patent Number:	6658480
Patent Number:	6697868
Patent Number:	6751665

PATENT REEL: 039068 FRAME: 0884

503884468

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6757746
Patent Number:	6941386
Patent Number:	6965941
Patent Number:	7042898
Patent Number:	7089326
Patent Number:	7124205
Patent Number:	7133940
Patent Number:	7167926
Patent Number:	7167927
Patent Number:	7174393
Patent Number:	7237036
Patent Number:	7284070
Patent Number:	7461160
Patent Number:	7472156
Patent Number:	7502869
Patent Number:	7584260
Patent Number:	7620726
Patent Number:	7627001
Patent Number:	7627684
Patent Number:	7664868
Patent Number:	7664883
Patent Number:	7673072
Patent Number:	7694024
Patent Number:	7809847
Patent Number:	7844743
Patent Number:	7853723
Patent Number:	7945699
Patent Number:	8131880
Patent Number:	8447803
Patent Number:	7337241
Patent Number:	7191241
Patent Number:	7496689
Patent Number:	7543087
Patent Number:	9055104
Patent Number:	7738500
Application Number:	60098296
Application Number:	60061809
Patent Number:	9009223

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8856379
Patent Number:	8805948

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (925)621-2119

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 925-621-2121

Email: Mark@SiliconEdgeLaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARK LAUER

Address Line 1: 7901 STONERIDGE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 528

Address Line 4: PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK LAUER
SIGNATURE:	/Mark Lauer/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Assignment Agreement_A-Tech to Alacritech#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement_A-Tech to Alacritech#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement_A-Tech to Alacritech#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement_A-Tech to Alacritech#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement_A-Tech to Alacritech#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement_A-Tech to Alacritech#page6.tif

Confirmatory Patent Assignment Agreement

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Confirmatory Assignment") is effective as of October 15, 2014 ("Effective Date") by and between A-Tech LLC ("A-Tech" or "Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, and Alacritech, Inc. ("Alacritech" or "Assignee"), a California corporation, (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Alacritech previously agreed by a prior Patent Purchase Agreement ("Prior PPA") and a prior Patent Assignment Agreement ("Prior Assignment"), both of which are by and between Alacritech and A-Tech, the terms from both of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Alacritech sell, assign, transfer and convey to A-Tech and A-Tech accept, all of Alacritech's rights, title and interest in and to the "Assigned Patent Rights" and "Patents" (as each is defined in the Prior PPA), including but not limited to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A (United States Patents and Applications) and Schedule B (Foreign Patents and Patent Applications) hereto, as specified in the Prior PPA and Prior Assignment;

WHEREAS, the Parties previously agreed by a prior Termination Agreement and Assignment ("Termination Agreement and Assignment"), by and between Alacritech and A-Tech, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, to terminate the Prior PPA, and as part of the Termination Agreement and Assignment, A-Tech assigned back to Alacritech and Alacritech accepted, the "Assigned Patent Rights" and "Patents" (as each is defined in the Prior PPA) as specified in the Termination Agreement and Assignment;

WHEREAS, A-Tech and Alacritech previously agreed as part of the Termination Agreement and Assignment that A-Tech provide to Alacritech all agreements and any other documentation necessary to affect the assignment in the Termination Agreement and Assignment;

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Assignment is intended to confirm and affect the prior assignment in the Termination Agreement and Assignment, selling, assigning, transferring and conveying to Alacritech and Alacritech accepting, all of A-Tech's rights, title and interest in and to the "Assigned Patent Rights" and "Patents" (as each is defined in the Prior PPA), including but not limited to the United States and foreign patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A (United States Patents and Applications) and Schedule B (Foreign Patents and Patent Applications) hereto, as specified in this Confirmatory Assignment;

WHEREAS, as of the execution date of this Confirmatory Assignment, A-Tech is no longer an operating company or in existence;

WHEREAS, A-Tech's sole member was at all times from inception to dissolution Crown Point Transactions LLC ("Crown Point");

WHEREAS, Crown Point was and is the only successor-in-interest of A-Tech and has the sole knowledge and authority to dispose of A-Tech's rights and obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in further consideration of the prior mutual agreements and obligations of the Parties and pursuant to the Termination Agreement and Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby confirmed that A-Tech and Alacritech previously agreed and hereby do agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee all of its rights, title and 1. interest (for all countries) in and to the Patents, including all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, provisionals and divisions of, and all foreign counterparts thereof (including all rights under the patent laws of the United States, any foreign country, or international agreements such as the Industrial Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property), and the following rights of Assignor under the respective Patents: (a) all causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under the Patents including, without limitation, all rights to sue, to countersue and to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and (b) all rights to recover and collect settlement arrangements, license payments (including lump sum payments), royalties and other payments due now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, under or on account of any of the Patents or any of the foregoing; and (c) any and all privileges, including the benefit of all attorneyclient privilege and attorney work product privilege as they relate solely to the Patents.
- 2. The foregoing sale, transfer, assignment and conveyance of the Patents is subject to all licenses, encumbrances, covenants not to sue, security interests, liens and other restrictions applicable to the Patents as of the Effective Date.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, it successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 5. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor	Assignee
By: A-Tech LLC	By: Alacritech, Inc.
Name: Andrew R. Hein	Name: Laurence Boucher
Title: Authorized Representative of A-Tech LLC and Partner of Crown Point Transactions LLC, the sole	Title: President & CEO
member of A-Tech LLC Signature:	Signature and Killed
Date: 17 June 7016	Date: 17 June 2016

SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

US20040078480A1 US20040100952A1 US20050141561A1 US20050144300A1 US20050204058A1 US20110280243A1 US20120202529A1 US6226680B1 US6247060B1 US6334153B2 US6389479B1 US6393487B2 US6427171B1 US6427173B1 US6434620B1 US6470415B1 US6591302B2 US6658480B2 US6697868B2 US6751665B2 US6757746B2 US6941386B2 US696594182 US7042898B2 US7089326B2 US7124205B2 US7133940B2 US7167926B1 US7167927B2 US7174393B2 US7237036B2 US7284070B2 US7461160B2 US7472156B2 US7502869B2 US7584260B2 US7620726B2 US7627001B2

US7627684B2 US7664868B2 US7664883B2 US7673072B2

US7694024B2

US7809847B2

US7844743B2

US7853723B2

US7945699B2

US8131880B2

US8447803B2

WO2000013091A1

US7337241B2

US7191241B2

US7496689B2

US7543087B2

US20090234963A1

US7738500B1

60/098,296

60/061,809

US13/899,299

US8856379

US8805948

US8872199

US9055104

US9009223

US8631140

SCHEDULE B FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

EP1116118A4
Korean Patent Registration No. 10-0437146
Malaysia Patent No. MY 130401-A
Singapore Patent 78878
CA2341211C
DE1116118T1
JP04264866B2
JP2002524005A

RECORDED: 06/22/2016